

No. 19-2882

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES OF PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE ST.
LOUIS REGION, INC., ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS PHYSICIANS, ITS STAFF, AND
ITS PATIENTS AND DO, MSCI, FACOG COLLEEN P. MCNICHOLAS, ON
BEHALF OF HERSELF AND HER PATIENTS,
Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL L. PARSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF MISSOURI AND ERIC STEPHEN SCHMITT, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI,
Appellants,

KIMBERLY GARDNER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CIRCUIT ATTORNEY
FOR THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS,

MD JADE D. JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE
MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR THE HEALING ARTS, ET AL.,
Appellants.

No. 19-3134

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES OF PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE ST.
LOUIS REGION, INC., ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS PHYSICIANS, ITS STAFF, AND
ITS PATIENTS AND DO, MSCI, FACOG COLLEEN P. MCNICHOLAS, ON
BEHALF OF HERSELF AND HER PATIENTS,
Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL L. PARSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF MISSOURI AND ERIC STEPHEN SCHMITT, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI,
Appellants,

KIMBERLY GARDNER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CIRCUIT ATTORNEY
FOR THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS,

MD JADE D. JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE
MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR THE HEALING ARTS, ET AL.,
Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri – Jefferson City
Case No. 2:19-cv-04155-BP

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

TIMOTHY BELZ
CLAYTON PLAZA LAW GROUP, LC
112 South Hanley Rd.
Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
tbelz@olblaw.com
314-726-2800 Ext. 214

CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER
STEVEN H. ADEN
Counsel of Record
KATIE GLENN
NATALIE M. HEJLAN
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 22036
Steven.Aden@aul.org
Telephone: 202-741-4917

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Panel Decision Unnecessarily Exacerbates a Circuit Conflict Over the Constitutionality of Prenatal Nondiscrimination Laws.....	2
II. Missouri's Prenatal Nondiscrimination Law Reflects and Reinforces an Array of Federal Civil Rights Legislation that Protects Persons with Disabilities	6
III. The States Have an Important, Compelling Interest in Preventing Abortion from Becoming a Tool of Eugenics.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases

<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124, 146 (2007).....	5, 17
<i>Little Rock Fam. Plan. Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 20-1434 (Apr. 9, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v.</i> <i>Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018)	9, 11, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v.</i> <i>Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)	4, 7, 8, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021)	3, 17
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis</i> <i>Region v. Parson</i> , 1 F.4th 552 (8th Cir. 2021).....	5

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....1, 12

Women’s Med. Profl Corp. v. Taft,
353 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2003)3, 4, 17

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-16-2102 to 2107.....8

H.B. 1110, 96th Leg. Sess. (S.D. 2021) (codified at S.D.
Codified Laws § 34-23A-90 (eff. July 1, 2021))9

Ind. Code § 16-34-4-68

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1)6

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.731(2)(c)8

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.1.2.....8

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-4079

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.0388, 9

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.038.1(6).....7

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.038.28

N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04.19

Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.10(B)9

S.B. 1457, 55th Leg. 1st Sess. (Ariz. 2021) (amending Ariz.
Rev. Stat. § 13-3603.02).....8

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-2179

Utah Code § 76-7-302.4.....9

Other Authorities

Ams. United for Life, DEFENDING LIFE 2021 (2021 ed.)1

Brian G. Skotko et al., *Self-Perceptions from People With Down Syndrome*, 155 Am. J. Med. Genetics Part A 2360 (2011)..... 14, 15

Down Syndrome, MARCH OF DIMES (last reviewed Feb. 2020), <https://www.marchofdimes.org/complications/down-syndrome.aspx> 16

Introduction to the ADA, ADA.gov, https://www.ada.gov/ada_intro.htm 6, 7

Kruti Acharya, *Prenatal Testing for Intellectual Disability: Misperceptions and Reality With Lessons from Down Syndrome*, 17 Developmental Disabilities Rsch. Revs. 27 (2011)..... 15
